

Certificate of Appropriateness For a Building Permit

Administrative Review

On June 28, 2023, the Tennessee Technology Corridor Development Authority, hereinafter referred to as the Authority, did grant to Buddy Cruze / John H. Coleman Co., hereinafter referred to as the Applicant, on its application filed on May 19, 2023 with Application No. 7-A-23-TOA, this Certificate of Appropriateness for the following described property, 805 Corridor Park Blvd. / Parcel ID 118 17337. This Certificate of Appropriateness is granted to the Applicant for the purpose of a Building Permit. The Applicant agrees that it will comply with all base zoning requirements, all Technology Overlay Zone requirements, the Design Guidelines and the Comprehensive Development Plan in its use of this property, unless specifically varied or altered by the Authority.

This Certificate of Appropriateness will automatically expire three years from the date of the affirmative vote of this Certificate, unless an extension of the Certificate is granted by the Authority upon the request of the Applicant, if construction of the structure or structures on the property has not reached fifty percent (50%) of completion at the end of that three year period.

The Applicant does hereby agree that staff and/or members of the Knox County governmental entities, or the Authority, shall have access to the property at reasonable times to inspect the same for compliance with the requirements of state and local laws and this Certificate of Appropriateness.

The structure or structures to be erected on this property will be erected according to the approved and accepted plans and specifications attached to this Certificate as Attachment No. One, and any changes thereto approved and accepted by the Applicant and the Authority.

APPLICATION APPROVED June 28, 2023, pursuant to Article VIII, Section 7 of the Administrative Rules and Procedures of the Tennessee Technology Corridor Development Authority (Staff Review and Approval of Minor Changes to Previously Approved Applications), for a Certificate of Appropriateness for a building permit, subject to the following condition:

1) Meeting all relevant requirements of the Knoxville Zoning Ordinance, as appropriate.

By its signature hereunto, the Applicant binds itself to all terms and conditions hereof, both for itself, its heirs, and its successors in interest.

TENINESSEE TECHNOLOGY		
	CORRIDOR	

BY:

Chair

	N/A (administrative approval)
Ý	Michele Botig

Attested to by

Approval date: 6/28/2023 COA expiration date (3 years): 6/27/2026



Report of Staff Recommendation

Administrative Review

File No.: 7-A-23-TOA

Applicant:	BUDDY CRUZE / JOHN H. COLEMAN CO.				
Request:	BUILDING PERMIT				
Meeting Date:	7/5/2023				
Address:	805 Corridor Park Blvd.				
Map/Parcel Number:	118 17337				
Location:	Eastern terminus of Corridor Park Blvd, northwest of Dutchtown Rd				
Existing Zoning:	PC (Planned Commercial) / TO (Technology Overlay)				
Proposed Zoning:	N/A				
Existing Land Use:	Vacant land				
Proposed Land Use:	Office warehouse				
Appx. Size of Tract:	2.314 acres				
Accessibility:	Access is off of Corridor Park Boulevard, a local road with a 26-ft pavement width inside a 78-ft right-of-way.				
Surrounding Zoning and Land Uses:	North: PC (Planned Commercial) / TO (Technology Overlay) - Agriculture/forestry/vacant land (approved for office warehouse)				
	South: PC (Planned Commercial) / TO (Technology Overlay) - Industrial				
	East: Pellissippi Parkway right-of-way				
	West: BP (Business and Technology Park) / TO (Technology Overlay) - Industrial				
Comments:	PURSUANT TO ARTICLE V, SECTION 2 OF THE TTCDA ADMINISTRATIVE RULES AND PROCEDURES, THE TTCDA STAFF MAY REVIEW AND APPROVE MINOR CHANGES TO PREVIOUSLY APPROVED APPLICATIONS FOR CERTIFICATES OF APPROPRIATENESS FOR BUILDING, GRADING, AND SIGNS PERMITS, CONSISTENT WITH THE FOLLOWING REQUIREMENTS:				
	 A. The proposed change complies with all relevant requirements of the Design Guidelines, Knoxville Zoning Ordinance and Knox County Zoning Ordinance, as appropriate. As such, waivers to the Design Guidelines and zoning variances would not be needed. 1) The applicant is requesting approval of minor revisions to the previously approved site plans. This is for an office warehouse that was approved by the TTCDA at the May 9, 2022 meeting (Case 5-A-22-TOB). 2) Site plan modifications include: a. The addition of a parking area for service trucks in the rear of the building and a drive lane connecting it to the drive aisles in the public parking lot at the front of the site. The service trucks will be off site during the day doing service calls, so it is anticipated that they would only be parked on site during non-business hours. Because the service parking is not open to the public, it does not alter the number of parking spaces provided to the general public and the site plans remain in compliance with the maximum number of parking spaces allowed. B. The addition of landscaping to screen the service vehicle parking from the Pellissippi Parkway right-of-way, as the interchange ramp abuts this property to the rear. 3) The impervious area ratio (IAR) was updated to include the new service vehicle area, and the new IAR is within the maximum amount allowed by the Guidelines. Because no changes were proposed to the building, the ground area coverage (GAC) and floor area ratio (FAR) remain 				

	unchanged. 4) All plans remain in accordance with the TTCDA Design Guidelines.
	 B. The proposed change does not result in an increase of more than 5% of the square footage, and any other changes resulting from such an increase will comply with all applicable requirements. 1) The building square footage did not change.
	C. The proposed change complies with the requirements of the Knox County Zoning Ordinance for approval of minor changes in the TO zone. Article 5.90.11 of the Knox County Zoning Ordinance states that minor revisions to development plans may be approved by the TTCDA executive director, or designee, provided such changes: a) do not alter the basic relationship of the proposed development to adjacent property or streets and roads; b) do not alter the uses permitted; c) do not increase the area of development by more than 5% of the previously approved square footage; and d) do not require the approval of a waiver to the Tennessee Technology Corridor Design Guidelines, or a variance to the zoning ordinance for Knox County. 1) The proposed revision does not alter any of the above standards, does not require a waiver from the TTCDA or a variance from the Knox County Zoning Ordinance, and is therefore in compliance with the TO zone requirements for minor changes to previously approved plans.
Design Guideline Conformity:	This request is in compliance with the TTCDA Design Guidelines.
Waivers and Variances Requested:	N/A

Staff Recommendation:

APPLICATION APPROVED June 28, 2023, pursuant to Article VIII, Section 7 of the Administrative Rules and Procedures of the Tennessee Technology Corridor Development Authority (Staff Review and Approval of Minor Changes to Previously Approved Applications), for a Certificate of Appropriateness for a grading permit, subject to the following condition: 1) Meeting all relevant requirements of the Knoxville Zoning Ordinance, as appropriate.











A NEW CORPORATE HEADQUARTERS FACILITY FOR: A NEW CORPORATE HEADQUARTERS FACILITY FOR: JOHN H. COLEMAN CO., LLC TTCDA (7.4-23-TOA) PC (4.B-22-UR) 805 Corridor Park BWd Knoxville, Tennessee 37932

06/26/2023

C2.1



Johnson



TTCDA - LANDSCAPE REQUIREMENT NOTES:

3.1.4 In order to provide year-round greenery, at least 25% of newly planted or conserved trees should be evergreen - 51 trees proposed
- 28 evergreen = 55% 3.1.5 When planting trees on a development site, a roughly equal combination of large, medium and small trees (see Appendix B) should be planted, with at least 10 large maturing trees per acre of yard space. - 2.12 acres (see Appendix B) should be planted, with at least 10 large maturing trees per acre of yard space. - 2.01 large trees proposed - 15 medium trees proposed 3.1.3 The required front yard for a 1, 2- or 3-story building with no parking in front shall be landscaped. A minimum 20-foot landscaped yard shall be placed between the right-of-way and a parking area in front of a building.

3.2.1 The arrival areas should be landscaped to make an introductory statement about each site. - landscape provided at driveway entrance and front of building

3.2.2 Landscaping should be used to accentuate entryways to the site and the building(s) and to provide areas of shade - all entry areas landscaped, shade provided where adequate room for tree growth is available

3.3.2 Entrances into buildings should be accented by plantings

- all entry areas landscaped

3.3.3 Areas around buildings equal to 60% of the sets of each front and side elevation shall be planted with ornamental trees, shrubbery and bedding plants (see Appendix B). - Ford Elevation - 24.33 Side Elevation = 2.143 - Total Front and Side Elevations = 7.549 Required Square Footage of Landscape = 3.775 - Total Propert Pumetrate Landscape = 3.940 Square Feotage of Landscape = 3.775

3.3.4 Minimize shading of south-facing facades in winter; maximize shading of south-facing facades in summer.

3.3.5 Landscaping should buffer the building from the microclimate of the parking area. - trees proposed around parking and drive alsies

3.3.6 Landscaping should be used to screen mechanical equipment or other unsightly exterior building elements. - evergreen shrubs proposed

3.4.1 Parking areas should be screened from public rights-of-way by landscaped berms, low level shrubbery or a combination of the two. cape proposed between parking and cul-de-si

3.4.2 If surface parking is necessary, existing trees both upslope and downslope should be conserved for environmental and aesthetic purposes. In cases where existing vegetation cannot be saved, or does not exist, medium and large maturing canopy trees should be planted between parking areas.

lohnson

Architecture

ne, Tennessee 865.671.9060 jainc.com

CO.,

COLEMAN

NHOI Corridor

Planning Commission File #4-B-22-UR
 TTCDA Case #5-A-22-TOB

REVISIONS

Tennessee 37932

Knoxville,

Da 05.02.2

3/28/22

213142

Blvd.

Park Τ

805

< LANDSCAPE PLAN

3.4.3 Trees shall be required at the rate of one (1) medium or large maturing canopy tree for every ten parking spaces prov - 42 parking space proposed, 5 trees required, 20 large trees proposed

3.4.4 In addition to the planting of required canopy trees, planting areas for ornamental trees, shrubbery and bedding plants shall be no less than five (5) percent of the surface area devoted to parking Total Parking Lot and Vehicular Use Area = 39,101 square fee
 Total Landscape Bed Area = 5,731 square feet

3.4.5 Medium and large maturing canopy and ornamental trees may be chosen from the recommended species list in Appendix B.

3.3.6 Mature trees that are preserved within eight feet of the parking area may be used to satisfy up to 50% of the required number of canopy trees, as described in (a) above. In all other respects, however, the number of trees and other plantings required for parking are aball be in addition to those required under Section 3.1. --WA, no trees generated

3.3.7 Required canopy trees shall be located within the parking areas as terminal islands, interior islands, interior wells, medians, traffic delineators, between rows of parking spaces, or in planting areas adjacent to buildings in a manner such that no parking space is located more than sky (6) left from the trunk of a large canopy tree. - nees proposed within 60 of al parking spaces

3.3.8 Interior islands at the rate of one for every 200 feet of parking shall be installed to break up long rows of parking stalls.

	PLANTING	LEGEND:					Notes:	- ē <
	Qnty	Botanical Name	Common Name	Size	Notes	Size		- <u>8</u> Щ
	Deciduous '	Trees					This landscape plan is designed to meet minimum TTCDA landscape requirements only. All HVAC units shall be screened with vegetation as per TTCDA landscaping ordinance. Location and screening	- <u>a</u>
	3	Acer buergerianum	Trident Maple	2" cal.	central leader, full and dense	M	material TBD.	- = O
	5	Acer rubrum 'October Glory'	October Glory Red Maple	2" cal.	central leader, full and dense	L	TTCDA Commission Hie #4-6-22-UR TTCDA Commission Hie #4-6-22-UR	<u> </u>
	6	Cercis canadensis	Redbud	2" cal.	central leader, full and dense	S		
	6	Lagerstromia indica 'Muskogee'	Muskogee Crape Myrtle	2" cal	MT, 5 cane min, full and well branched	S		– ä U .
	1	Quercus pnellos	Willow Oak	2- cal.	central leader, full and dense	L		Ť
	2	Ulmus parvitolia	Lacebark Elm	2- cal.	central leader, full and dense	M		- <u>-</u> •
	Evergreen 1	Trees						- # T '
	3	Juniperus chinensis	Spartan Juniper	6' hgt.	central leader, full and dense	M		2° — ,
	4	Magnolia x soulangeana	Sweetbay Magnolia	6' hgt.	central leader, full and dense	M		- <u>o</u>
	14	Pinus taeda	Lobiolly	12' hgt.	central leader, full and well branched	L		
	4	Prunus caroliniana	Carolina Cherry Laurel	6' hgt.	central leader, full and dense	S		ōΖ
	3	llex x	Nellie R Stevens Holly	6' hgt.	central leader, full and dense	M		- 0 -
	Deciduous !	Shruhs						_ > _L
	16	Clethra alnifolia	Sweet Pepperbush	3 gallon	full and dense			
	11	Hydrangea arborescens 'Annabelle'	Annabelle Hydrangea	3 gallon	full and dense			$-\tilde{z}$
	11	Hydrangea quercifolia	Oakleaf Hydrangea	3 gallon	full and dense			- U i
	1	Ilex verticillata 'Southern Gentleman'	Winterberry Holly	7 gal, 36"	5' oc, full and dense, plant one male pollin	ator for each grouping		- < -
	10	Ilex verticillata 'Winter Red'	Winterberry Holly	7 gal, 36"	5' oc, full and dense			
	6	Physocarpus opulifolius	Ninebark	3 gallon	full and dense		APPROVED BY	
	0	Rhus aromatica	Gro-Low Sumac	3 gallon	full and dense		TENNESSEE TECHNOLOGY CORNDOH	_ LANDSCAR
							DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY	PLAN
	Evergreen a	shrubs	Bass Caraly Aballa	2 !!	full and dama		Martine 04/28/2023	-
	30	Abella Contempole langelar (Nage Clubers)	Rose Creek Abella	3 gallon	full and dense		(administrative approval)	_
	2	Cryptomena japonica Inana Giubosa	Carlans Hally	3 gallon	full and dense		2	- Planning Commiss
****	41	llex comuta canssa	Carissa Holly	3 gallon	full and dense			- #4-B-22-UR
	13	Brunus Jaurosoracus 'Schinkannsis'	Shioka Laural	3 gallon	full and donce		53 1	 TTCDA Case #5-A-
	19	Rosa hybrida	Pink Drift Rose	3 gallon	full and dense			BEX // CLONIC
				2 Panon	Tail and dense		2 / (v /	- REVISIONS
	Grasses							Revision # Description
*****	A018A	Pennisetum alopecuroides	Cassian Pennisetum	1 gallon	full and dense		The Automation	Revision #1
AAAAAAAAA	AA.						PAAAAAAAA	Removed 2 Willow Oak an Manda Tanar Alang AlW PL
							S V I F N	to existing sewer h
ĀĀĀ								
								_
								_
								_
AAAAAA							A X //	_
ĀĀĀĀĀ			00				h show and have	_
		00	2000 00000			11		
		000	8 7008 8 78 7000		******	āā 😽		_
		08.982	8 26 6 88 -	s	*****	ăăă V		
		69966	20 20 828			```		-
		69	5 980M // 78		AUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUU			— DATE:
				Â	AAAAAAAAAAAA		New York and the second s	
		Reverse and a second	CACE- ACKORONOMO	128282.		G N		 PROJECT NO:
						1.	E AAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAA	
ĀĀĀĀ				Ш	- S ANNARARARARARAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAA	,	N N	
						3.	I AAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAA	-
				<u>Ш</u> р	*****	4.		-
				-		5.	DODODODODODODODODODOAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAA	
000000				_	AAAAAAAAAAAAAA			/

 $O^{\overline{GT}P}$



May 17, 2023

. Martin Pleasant Knox County Engineering Baxter Ave

Will Robinson &

Knoxville, TN



Martin

I am currently working on a site plan for a additional company vehicle loading area behind the recently permitted facility for the John H. Coleman Company at 805 Corridor Park Blvd. As you are aware I also prepared a site plan for the Cross Company at 850 Discovery Lane in 2014-2015. When I designed the Cross Company project we designed the water quantity and water quality management facilities (detention pond and water quality unit) to accommodate future development on the 805 Corridor Park Blvd Property. The pond and water quality unit were constructed per plan and asbuilt calculations and survey were submitted and accepted in October of 2016.

Previously I emailed you about the John H Coleman building project (March 23, 2022) and reported that pond and water quality unit were designed for a total of 2.78 acres of impervious area on these two lots. I have researched further and found that the calculations similar to but not completely consistent with the text of the swppp. The calculations indicate that in the proposed construction a drainage area of 4.3 acres is used with a curve number of 90. I have included a figure (Figure 1) indicating the contributing drainage area with the impervious area (including the currently proposed construction). The contributing drainage area measures 187,308 square feet and the impervious area shown in green measures 124779 sf. I have also included a spreadsheet to calculate the composite runoff curve number which indicates that the composite curve number for the contributing drainage area is 85.6.

Therefore with the impervious area existing on the site added to the proposed impervious area the runoff curve number of 85.6 will be less than the pond design runoff curve number of 90.

Let me know if you have any additional comments or if further revisions are required.

Sincerely,

William N. Robinson, P.E.

1248 N Shorewood Ln, Caryville, TN 37714 ~ 865.386.4200 ~ will@wracivil.com~ wracivil.com



W	eighted curve number for Innovat	ive C	ontro	ls/J F	Colema	n
Project	IC/JH Coleman	By		wnr	Date	b
Location Knoxville, TN		Checked			Date	<u> </u>
	Existing Conditions				-	
1. Runoff Curve N	Number (CN)					
Soil name and	Cover Description	1	CN		Area	Product
hydrologic group	(cover type, treatment, and	Tab.	Fig.	Fig.		of
	hydrologic condition; percent	2-2	2-3	2-4	ft2	CN x Area
(appendix A)	mpervious; unconnected/connected impervious area ratio)					
HSC'B'	Open Space, Good Condition	61		_	187308	11425788
HSC'B'					107500	11425788
						0
					187308	11425788
CN (weighted) = to	otal product/total area	61.0				

Project	IC/JH Coleman	By		wnr	Date	b	
Location	Knoxville, TN	Checked			Date		
Proposed Condition							
1. Runoff Curve N	Jumber (CN)						
Soil name and	Cover Description		CN		Area	Product	
hydrologic group (appendix A)	(cover type, treatment, and hydrologic condition; percent mpervious; unconnected/connected impervious area ratio)	Tab. 2-2	Fig. 2-3	Fig. 2-4	ft2	of CN x Area	
HSC'B'	Open Space, Good Condition	61	-		62520	2814260	
HSC'B'	Impervious Area	98			124779	12228342	
						0	
						0	
					187308	16042611	